

# Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



#### SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY HELD ON OCTOBER 28, 2016, 10:30 A.M., FRIDAY, AT THE CONFERENCE ROOM OF THE OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR, TUGUEGARAO CITY

### PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Danilo L. Baccay	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	-do-
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham	-do-
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	-do-
Hon, Raymund P. Guzman	-do-
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-
Hon. Jose Pedro G. Velasco	-do-

#### ABSENT:

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Sick Leave)
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan -do-

## **CITY RESOLUTION NO. 198-2016**

A RESOLUTION GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR,
HON. ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO, TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE
TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA)
WITH COCA-COLA FOUNDATION PHILIPPINES, INC.
AND COCA-COLA FEMSA PHILIPPINES, INC. FOR THE USE OF
SETA POTABLE WATER MACHINE

WHEREAS, Tuguegarao City was heavily devastated by super typhoon "Lawin", displacing a number of residents, resulting to heavy damage to properties and causing the scarcity of potable water;

WHEREAS, under Republic Act 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, the Local Government Unit exercises powers expressly granted, those necessarily implied therefrom, as well as powers necessary, appropriate or incidental for its efficient and effective governance, the promotion of health and safety, and preservation of the comfort and convenience of their inhabitants;

WHEREAS, in order to actualize the above-stated responsibility to its constituents and to solve the problem on drinking water, the Tuguegarao City Government shall enter into a Memorandum of Agreement with Coca-Cola Foundation Philippines, Inc. and Coca-Cola Femsa Philippines, Inc.;

WHEREAS, the Coca-Cola Foundation Philippines, Inc. is willing to lend the use of its SETA potable water machine to aid LGU Tuguegarao City in the delivery of basic services to its constituents to augment the supply of drinking water while Coca-Cola Femsa Philippines, Inc. shall transport the SETA potable water machine from its current stage location to Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, there is a need for a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) among the LGU of Tuguegarao City, Coca-Cola Foundation Philippines, Inc. and Coca-Cola Femsa Philippines, Inc. in order to formalize the use of SETA potable water machine;



WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, has endorsed and requested the Seventh City Council for an authority to sign the said MOA for and on behalf of the City Government;

WHEREAS, after having reviewed the terms and conditions of the MOA, the Seventh City Council found the same to be in order, necessary, favorable and beneficial to the constituents of the City.

NOW THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to grant authority to the City Mayor, Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the Coca-Cola Foundation Philippines, Inc. and Coca-Cola Femsa Philippines, Inc. for the use of SETA potable water machine.

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, to forward copies of this Resolution to the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, Coca-Cola Foundation Philippines, Inc. and Coca-Cola Femsa Philippines, Inc. for their information and appropriate action.

On motion of Hon. Raymund P Guzman and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 198-2016 was APPROVED in plenary under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

ATTESTED

niang Panlungsod

HON, BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II

City Vice Mayor Regular Presiding Officer